2. Splicing / Epissurage

Prepare the cables and splice.
Splicing area is 70 mm maximum.

Réaliser I'épissurage.
L’espace d’épissurage est de 70 mm maximum.

3. Cable shielding termination / Connection de I’écran de cable

Connect cable shielding wire with a Scotchlock connector or with the provided
constant spring if necessary (pics 1 to 4).

Connecter I'écran de cable avec un connecteur Scotchlock ou avec le ressort de
contact fourni si nécessaire (photos 1 a 4).

4. Cable installation / Mise en place des cables

Place cable ties (supplied) on the closure entries.
Range of cables: @ 8,5 to @ 13 mm for maxi entry port
3 5,5 to @ 6,5 mm for mini entry port
Placer les colliers serre cables (fournis).
Plage de cables: @ 8,5 a @ 13 mm pour I'entrée de cable maxi
J 5,5 a @ 6,5 mm pour I'entrée de cable mini




Place and fix the first cable with the cable tie.
Make sure that end of the cable sheath enters
the splice area.

Repeat the same with the other cable(s).

Placer et amarrer le 1er cable avec le serre-cable.
S’assurer que I'extrémité de la gaine rentre
entierement dans la zone d’épissurage.

Faire de méme avec le second cable.

Cut the cable ties excess.

Couper la sur-longueur du collier.

5. Checking / Vérification

Make sure that the splice bundle and connectors
are well placed into the splice area.

Vérifier que les paires et les connecteurs soient placés
correctement dans le logement central du boitier.

If necessary, fix the closure to the final position &
by means of @ 4 mm maximum screws (not supplied). =

Si nécessaire, fixer le boitier sur son support avec
des vis de @ 4 mm maximum (non fournies).



1. Closing / Fermeture

Close the closure simply by pressing the top

cover on the bottom.

A ‘click’ sound will be heard when the latches are
locked. If the closure is no yet mounted, fix it now

onto the support.

Fermer le boitier simplement en pressant le
couvercle sur le fond jusqu’a verrouillage des clips.
Un ‘clic’ sonore signale le verrouillage correct.

Si le boitier n’est pas encore monté,
le fixer maintenant sur le support.

8. Re-opening* / Ré-ouverture*

If necessary, untight the screws by using a suitable
Screwdriver to remove the closure (from the support).
To re-open, press one by one the clip to release them.
*Take care to keep the sealing area clean during the

re-intervention.

Follow the related steps from 1 to 7 to re-complete

installation.

Pour la ré-ouverture, presser I'un apres l'autre les

2 clips de facon a les dégager.

Si nécessaire, dévisser le boitier de son support.

* Faire attention de garder propre la zone d’élastomere durant la ré-intervention.

Reprendre les étapes 1 a 7 pour finaliser l'installation.

Avis important

3M n’est pas responsable des dommages matériels ou immatériels, consécutifs
ou non, a raison des informations communiquées et I'utilisateur doit s’assurer que
le ou les produits conviennent exactement a 'emploi envisagé.

Les conditions de garantie des produits 3M sont déterminées par les conditions
générales de vente du vendeur et, le cas échéant, par la loi applicable. Dans
I'hypothése ol un défaut de matiére ou de fabrication est prouvé, aprés
inspection, et touchant les produits fournis ou transformés par ou pour le compte
de 3M, 3M pourra, a sa discrétion, soit remplacer le ou les produits défectueux ou
rembourser a I'acheteur le prix d’acquisition du ou des produits défectueux.

Sauf en ce qui concerne ce qui est mentionné ci-dessus, toutes autres garanties,
de quelque nature qu’elles soient, sont expressément exclues, dans la limite de
ce qui est autorisé par la loi. 3M est une marque appartenant a 3M.
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Europe, Middle East & Africa

c/o 3M Deutschland GmbH
Carl-Schurz-Strasse 1 . 41453 Neuss . Germany

Tel:
Fax:
Internet: www.3MTelecommunications.com

Important Notice

3M does not accept responsibility or liability, direct or consequential, arising from
reliance upon any information provided and the user should determine the
suitability of the products for their intended use. Nothing in this statement will be
deemed to exclude or restrict 3M’s liability for death or personal injury arising
from its negligence. All questions of liability relating to 3M products are governed
by the seller's terms of sales subject where applicable to the prevailing law. If
any goods supplied or processed by or on behalf of 3M prove on inspection to be
defective in material or workmanship, 3M will (at its option) replace the same or
refund to the buyer the price of the goods or services.

Except as set out above, all warranties and conditions, whether express or
implied, statutory or otherwise are excluded to fullest extent permissible at law.
3M is a trademarks of 3M.
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3M Telecommunications

Installation instructions / Instructions de montage 11/2009

OSLC One Step Large Closure

1. Preparation / Préparation

If necessary, punch the screw holes on the closure
cover and body.
Place the screws.

Si nécessaire, percer les passages de vis sur le
couvercle et le fond du boitier.
Placer les vis.

Present the closure position and mark the screw positions on the wall
(if necessary).
Drill the holes on the wall and place plugs (not provided) if necessary.

Présenter le boitier en position et repérer les emplacements de vis (si nécessaire).
Percer les trous dans le support et placer les chevilles (non fournies) si nécessaire.
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